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The directors present their statement to the members together with the audited financial statements of 
Empower Ageing Limited (the “Company”) for the financial year ended 30 June 2025. 
 

1. Opinion of the directors 
 

In the opinion of the directors, 
 

(a) the financial statements of the Company are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the 
financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2025 and the financial performance, changes 
in equity and cash flows of the Company for the year then ended; and 

 
(b) at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will 

be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due. 
 
 
2. Directors 
 

The directors of the Company in office at the date of this statement are: 
 

Lim Song Khiang 
Chng Pi Leong 
Liew Seh Siong 

      Zheng Biaowu (Appointed on 23 December 2024)   
 

 

3. Arrangements to enable directors to acquire shares or debentures 
 

Neither at the end of nor at any time during the financial year was the Company a party to any 
arrangement whose objects are, or one of whose objects is, to enable the directors of the 
Company to acquire benefits by means of the acquisition of shares in, or debentures of the 
Company or any other body corporate. 

 
 
4. Other matters 
 

As the Company is limited by guarantee, matters relating to interest in shares, debentures or 
share options are not applicable. 
 
 

5. Independent auditor 
 

The independent auditor, Credo Assurance LLP, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants, 
has expressed its willingness to accept re-appointment. 
 

 
 

On behalf of the Board of Directors, 
 
 
 

______________________ ______________________  
Lim Song Khiang Liew Seh Siong 
Director Director 

 
 

Seh Siong (Dec 23, 2025 11:11:39 GMT+8)Albert Lim (Dec 23, 2025 18:03:15 GMT+8)

https://na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPJlcW7fmLZxKz9qTF0V3PzxugpGtOUO3
https://adobefreeuserschannel.na3.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAPJlcW7fmLZxKz9qTF0V3PzxugpGtOUO3
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF EMPOWER AGEING LIMITED 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 
 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
  

 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the financial statements of Empower Ageing Limited (the “Company”), which comprise 
the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025 and the statement of financial activities, statement 
of changes in funds and statement of cash flows for the financial year then ended, and notes to the 
financial statements, including material accounting policy information. 
. 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements are properly drawn up in accordance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act 1967 (the “Companies Act”), the Charities Act 1994 and other relevant 
regulations (the “Charities Act and Regulations”) and Financial Reporting Standards in Singapore 
(“FRSs”) so as to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2025, 
and of the financial performance, changes in funds and cash flows of the Company for the financial year 
ended on that date. 
 

Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Singapore Standards on Auditing (“SSAs”). Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance 
with the Accounting and Corporate Regulatory Authority (“ACRA”) Code of Professional Conduct and 
Ethics for Public Accountants and Accounting Entities (“ACRA Code”) together with the ethical 
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Singapore, and we have fulfilled 
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ACRA Code. We believe 
that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Other Information 
 
Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors’ 
Statement set out on page 1.  
 
Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
 
In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information 
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, 
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF EMPOWER AGEING LIMITED 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (Continued) 

 
Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements  
 
Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in 
accordance with the provisions of the Act and FRSs, and for devising and maintaining a system of 
internal accounting controls sufficient to provide a reasonable assurance that assets are safeguarded 
against loss from unauthorised use or disposition; and transactions are properly authorised and that they 
are recorded as necessary to permit the preparation of true and fair financial statements and to maintain 
accountability of assets. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 
going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 
 

The directors’ responsibilities include overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole 
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with SSAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the 
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the 
basis of these financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with SSAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain 
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due 
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control.  

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 
 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF EMPOWER AGEING LIMITED 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 (Continued) 
 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (Continued) 
 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of 
accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required 
to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if 
such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 
may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern. 
 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 
We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the 
audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
identify during our audit. 
 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements  
 

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required to be kept by the Company have been properly 
kept in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, and the Charities Act and Regulations.  
 
During the course of our audit, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that during 
the financial year: 
 
(a) the Company has not used the donation moneys in accordance with its objectives as required under 
Regulation 11 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations; and 

 
(b) the Company has not complied with the requirements of Regulation 15 of the Charities (Institutions of 
a Public Character) Regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CREDO ASSURANCE LLP 
Public Accountants and 
Chartered Accountants 
 
 
Singapore,  
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  Note Unrestricted Restricted  Restricted   

   Fund fund inter-generational Total  

    Labour Cost programme fund funds 

2024   $ $ $ $ 

       
INCOME       
Donations  5 152,609 7,500 - 160,109 

Facilitation income  4 32,470 - - 32,470 

Government grants  6 150,141 - 93,080 243,221 

Miscellaneous income  4 2,714 - - 2,714 

Total income   337,934 7,500 93,080 438,514 

       

       
LESS: EXPENDITURE       

       
Cost of charitable 
activities       
External trainer and 
vendor   16,970 - - 16,970 
CPF and SDL 
contributions   9,600 - - 9,600 

Wages and salaries   55,656 - - 55,656 

Project costs   78,150 - 93,080 171,230 

Total cost of charitable 
activities   160,376 - 93,080 253,456 

       
Cost of generating funds       
Event Cost - G.Y.M.   28,021 - - 28,021 

       
Administrative expenses       
Audit fee   4,000 - - 4,000 
CPF and SDL 
contributions   6,290 - - 6,290 

Depreciation   49,719 - - 49,719 

Rental - office   23,932 - - 23,932 

Transportation   3,121 - - 3,121 

Wages and salaries   55,132 7,500 - 62,632 

Others   5,466 - - 5,466 

Total administrative 
expenses   147,660 7,500 - 155,160 

       
Total expenditure   336,057 7,500 93,080 436,637 

       
NET SURPLUS FOR THE 
FINANCIAL YEAR  1,877 - - 1,877 
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 Note Unrestricted Restricted   

  Fund 
inter-

generational Total  

   programme fund funds 

2025  $ $ $ 

     
INCOME     
Donations 5 82,886 - 82,886 

Facilitation income 4 16,341 - 16,341 

Government grants 6 1,761 - 1,761 

Miscellaneous income 4 125 - 125 

Total income  101,113 - 101,113 

     

     
LESS: EXPENDITURE     

     
Cost of charitable activities     
CPF contributions  2,618 - 2,618 

External trainer and vendor  39,790 - 39,790 

Project costs  13,804 1,809 15,613 

Wages and salaries  15,400 - 15,400 

Total cost of charitable activities  71,612 1,809 73,421 

     
Cost of generating funds     
Project costs  23,600 - 23,600 

     

Administrative expenses     
Audit fee  4,687 - 4,687 

CPF and SDL contributions  452 - 452 

Depreciation  1,625 - 1,625 

Donation  36,900  36,900 

Rental - office  8,400 - 8,400 

Transportation  1,736 24 1,760 

Wages and salaries  2,400 - 2,400 

Others  23,152 - 23,152 

Total administrative expenses  79,352 24 79,376 

     
Total expenditure  174,564 1,833 176,397 

     
NET DEFICIT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR  (73,451) (1,833) (75,284) 
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  2025  2024 

 Note $  $ 

ASSETS     

     
Current assets     
Cash and cash equivalents 8 52,565  118,973 

Trade and other receivables 9 36,941  1,165 

  89,506  120,138 

Non-current assets     
Plant and equipment 10 1,500  3,000 

     

Total assets  91,006  123,138 

     

     
LIABILITY     

     
Current liability     
Trade and other payables 11 71,682  28,530 

     

Total current liability  71,682  28,530 

     

NET ASSETS  19,324  94,608 

     
FUNDS     

     
Unrestricted funds     
General fund 13 16,817  90,268 

     
Restricted funds     
Inter-generational Programme Fund  2,507  4,340 

Total restricted funds  2,507  4,340 

     

TOTAL FUNDS  19,324  94,608 
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 Note 2025 2024 

  $ $ 

UNRESTRICTED FUNDS    

    
General fund    
Balance at the beginning of the year  90,268 88,391 

Net (deficit)/surplus for the financial year  (73,451) 1,877 

Balance at end of financial year  16,817 90,268 

    
RESTRICTED FUNDS    

    
Inter-generational Programme fund   
Balance at the beginning of the year  4,340 4,340 

Net (deficit)/surplus for the financial year  (1,833) - 

Balance at end of financial year  2,507 4,340 

    

TOTAL FUNDS  19,324 94,608 
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  2025  2024 

 Note $  $ 

Cash flows from operating activities:     

     
Net deficit for the financial year  (75,284)  1,877 

     
Adjustments for:     
Depreciation of plant and equipment  1,625  49,719 

  (73,659)  51,596 

Changes in working capital:     
Trade and other receivables  (5,776)  11,946 

Trade and other payables  13,152  (120,132) 

Net cash used in operating activities  (66,283)  (56,590) 

     
Cash flows from investing activities:     
Purchase of plant and equipment  (500)  (3,000) 

Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment  375  - 

Net cash used in investing activities  (125)  (3,000) 

     
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (66,408)  (59,590) 

     
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 July  118,973  178,563 

     

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 8 52,565  118,973 
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These notes form an integral part of and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 
financial statements.    
 
1. General 

 

Empower Ageing Limited (the “Company”) is incorporated and domiciled in Singapore. It is a 
charity registered under the Charities Act 1994 since 28 December 2016. The Company's 
registered office and principal place of operation is at 11 Prinsep Link The Foundry, Singapore 
187949. 
 
The Company is a company limited by guarantee whereby each member of the Company 
undertakes to contribute to the assets of the Company in the event of it being wound up while he 
or she is a member, or within one year after he or she ceases to be a member, for payment of 
the debts and liabilities of the Company contracted before he or she ceases to be a member, 
and the costs, charges, and expenses of winding up and for the adjustment of the rights of the 
contributors among themselves, such amount as may be required not exceeding S$10 only. 
 
As at 30 June 2025, the Company has 4 members (2024: 3 members). 
 
It has been conferred an Institution of Public Character (“IPC”) status for the period from 20 April 
2021 to 19 April 2023. The Company has renewed its IPC status from 20 April 2023 to 19 April 
2026. 
 

 The objectives of the Company are to help and benefit the community in terms of the promotion 
of health and to provide relief to those in need by reason of age, ill-health, disability, financial 
hardship or other disadvantages by: 
 
(a) creating accessibility to ensure that every older adult above 60 has the opportunity to age     

well; 
(b) ensuring that what is needed to age well be made affordable to those who are vulnerable; 
(c) promoting the ageing experience as exhibiting independence and quality of life; 
(d) providing customised health solutions delivered to seniors in the form of community-based  

interventions and centre-based interventions and centre-based programming; 
(e) building awareness among and imparting skills to seniors and equipping volunteers, 

caregivers and care professionals locally & overseas; and 
(f) advocating for how ageing can be made empowering and positive to the public and industry 
stakeholders through community outreach. 

 

2. Material accounting policy information 
 
2.1 Basis of preparation 
 

The financial statements have been drawn up accordance with Financial Reporting Standards in 
Singapore (“FRSs”) and the disclosure requirements of the Charities Act 1994 and other relevant 
regulations. The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost convention, 
except as disclosed in the accounting policies below. 
 
The financial statements are presented in Singapore Dollar (“S$”), which is the Company’s 
functional currency. Functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in 
which the Company operates. All financial information presented are denominated in S$ unless 
otherwise stated. 
 
The preparation of these financial statements in conformity with FRSs requires management to 
exercise its judgement in the process of applying the Company’s accounting policies. It also 
requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates and assumptions. The areas involving a 
higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are 
significant to the financial statements are disclosed in Note 3. 
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 
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2. Material accounting policy information (Continued) 
 

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued) 
 

Interpretations and amendments to published standards effective in 2024 
 
In the current financial year, the Company has adopted the new or revised FRSs and 
Interpretations of FRSs (“INT FRSs”) that are mandatory for application effective on 1 July 2024. 
Changes to the Company’s accounting policies have been made as required, in accordance 
with the transitional provisions in the respective FRSs and INT FRSs. 
 
The adoption of these new or amended FRSs and INT FRSs did not result in substantial 
changes to the accounting policies of the Company and had no material effect on the amounts 
reported for the current or prior financial years. 
 
 

2.2 Standards issued but not yet effective 
 

The Company has not adopted the following standards that have been issued but not yet 
effective: 
 

   Effective date 
annual periods 

Description   beginning on or after 
Amendments to FRS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange 

Rates: Lack of Exchangeability 1 January 2025 
Amendments to FRS 109 Financial Instruments and FRS 107 Financial 

Instruments: Disclosures: Amendments to the Classification and 
Measurement of Financial Instruments  1 January 2026 

  
Annual Improvement to FRSs Volume 11 1 January 2026 
FRS 118 Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements 1 January 2027 
FRS 119 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures 1 January 2027 
Amendments to FRS 110 Consolidated Financial Statements and FRS 

28 Investments in associates and Joint Ventures: Sales or 
Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint 
Venture Date to be determined 

 
The directors expect that the adoption of the standards above will have no material impact on 
the financial statements in the year of initial application. 
 

. 2.3 Revenue  
 

Income is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in 
exchange for transferring promised services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on 
behalf of third parties. 
 
Income is recognised when the Company satisfies a performance obligation by transferring a 
promised service to the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the service. A 
performance obligation may be satisfied at a point in time or over time. The amount of income 
recognised is the amount allocated to the satisfied performance obligation. 
 



EMPOWER AGEING LIMITED 
 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2025 
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2. Material accounting policy information (Continued) 
 

 2.3 Revenue (Continued) 
 

Income is recognised as follows: 
 
(a)  Rendering of services 
 

Income from project is recognised over the duration in which the services are rendered. 
 
(b)  Donations 
 

Donations are taken up and accrued as and when they are committed. Those uncommitted 
donations are recognised on receipt basis. Donations-in-kind are recognised when the fair 
value of the assets received can be reasonably ascertained. 

 
(c) Other income 

 
Other income is recognised when received. 
 

 
2.4 Government grants 

 
Grants from the government are recognised at their fair value where there is a reasonable 
assurance that the grant will be received and the Company will comply with all attached 
conditions. Where the grants relates to an asset, the fair value is recognised as deferred capital 
grant on the statement of financial position and is amortised to the statement of financial 
activities over the expected useful lives of the relevant asset by equal annual instalments. 
 
Government grants, relating to costs are deferred and recognised in the statement of financial 
activities on systematic basis over the periods in which the Company recognises as expenses 
the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate. 

 

2.5 Expenditure recognition 
 

  All expenditure are accounted for on accrual basis, aggregated under the respective areas. 
Direct costs are attributed to the activity where possible. Where costs are not wholly attributable 
to an activity, they are apportioned on a basis consistent with the use of resources. 

 
(a)  Cost of generating funds 

 
Costs that are directly attributable to the fund-raising activities are separated from those 
costs incurred in undertaking charitable activities. 

 
(b)  Cost of charitable activities 

 
Cost of charitable activities comprises all costs incurred in the pursuit of the charitable 
objectives of the Company. The total costs of charitable expenditure are apportionment of 
overheads and shared costs. 

 
(c) Administrative expenses 

 
Administrative expenses include the costs of governance arrangement, which relate to the 
general running of the Company, providing governance infrastructure and ensuring public 
accountability. These costs include costs related to constitutional and statutory requirements 
and an apportionment of overhead and shared costs. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (Continued) 
 
2.6 Plant and equipment 
 

All items of plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost. Subsequent to recognition, plant 
and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated 
impairment losses. The cost of plant and equipment includes its purchase price and any costs 
directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be 
capable of operating in the manner intended by management. Dismantlement, removal or 
restoration costs are included as part of the cost of plant and equipment if the obligation for 
dismantlement, removal or restoration is incurred as a consequence of acquiring or using the 
plant and equipment. 
 
Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate depreciable amounts over 
their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives are as follows:  

 
   Useful lives 

Computer  1 year 
Furniture and fittings                       2 years 
Office equipment                             2 years 
Renovation                                      3 years 
Website development                      2 years 

 

The residual value, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each 
reporting period, and adjusted prospectively, if appropriate. 
 
An item of plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic 
benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss on derecognition of the asset is 
included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised. 
 

2.7 Impairment of non-financial assets 
 

The Company assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may 
be impaired. If any indication exists, (or, where applicable, when an annual impairment testing 
for an asset is required), the Company makes an estimate of the asset’s recoverable amount. 
 

An asset’s recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s or cash-generating unit’s fair value 
less costs of disposal and its value in use and is determined for an individual asset, unless the 
asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or 
group of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating unit exceeds its 
recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable 
amount. 
 
Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss. 
 

A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the 
estimates used to determine the asset’s recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was 
recognised. If that is the case, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to its recoverable 
amount. That increase cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, 
net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised previously. Such reversal is 
recognised in profit or loss. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (Continued) 
 
2.8 Financial instruments 
 

(a) Financial assets  
 

Initial recognition and measurement 
 

Financial assets are recognised when, and only when the entity becomes party to the 
contractual provisions of the instruments. 

 

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the 
case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL), transaction costs 
that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of 
financial assets carried at FVPL are expensed in profit or loss. 

 
Trade receivables are measured at the amount of consideration to which the Company 
expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring promised goods or services to a 
customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third party, if the trade receivables do 
not contain a significant financing component at initial recognition. 

 
  Subsequent measurement 

 
  Investments in debt instruments 

 
Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the Company’s business model 
for managing the asset and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the asset. The 
three measurement categories for classification of debt instruments are amortised cost, fair 
value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI) and FVPL. The Company only has 
debt instruments at amortised cost. 

 
Financial assets that are held for the collection of contractual cash flows where those cash 
flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. 
Financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less 
impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the assets are 
derecognised or impaired, and through the amortisation process. 

 

  Derecognition 
 

A financial asset is derecognised where the contractual right to receive cash flows from the 
asset has expired. On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference 
between the carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and any 
cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income for debt 
instruments is recognised in profit or loss. 
 

(b)   Financial liabilities 
 

Initial recognition and measurement 
 

Financial liabilities are recognised when, and only when, the Company becomes a party to 
the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. The Company determines the 
classification of its financial liabilities at initial recognition.  
 
All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus in the case of financial 
liabilities not at FVPL, directly attributable transaction costs.  
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2. Material accounting policy information (Continued) 
 

2.8 Financial instruments (Continued) 
 
(b)   Financial liabilities (Continued) 

 
Subsequent measurement 

 
After initial recognition, financial liabilities that are not carried at FVPL are subsequently 
measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Gains and losses are 
recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised, and through the 
amortisation process. 
 
Derecognition 

 
A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or 
cancelled or expires. On derecognition, the difference between the carrying amounts and 
the consideration paid is recognised in profit or loss. 

 
2.9 Impairment of financial assets  

 
The Company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt 
instruments not held at FVPL. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash 
flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to 
receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash 
flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that 
are integral to the contractual terms. 

 
ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a 
significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that 
result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For 
those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial 
recognition, a loss allowance is recognised for credit losses expected over the remaining life of 
the exposure, irrespective of timing of the default (a lifetime ECL).  

 
For trade receivables, the Company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. 
Therefore, the Company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss 
allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Company has established a 
provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-
looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment which could affect debtors’ 
ability to pay. 

 
The Company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are more than 
90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset 
to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to 
receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit 
enhancements held by the Company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable 
expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (Continued) 
 
2.10 Cash and cash equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks and on hand which are subject to an 
insignificant risk of changes in value. 

 
2.11 Employee benefits 

 
(a) Defined contribution plans 
 

The Company makes contributions to the Central Provident Fund scheme in Singapore, a 
defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions to defined contribution pension 
schemes are recognised as an expense in the period in which the related service is 
performed. 

 
(b) Short-term employee benefits 
 

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are 
expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount 
expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this 
amount as a result of past service provided by the employee, and the obligation can be 
estimated reliably. 

 
2.12 Leases 

 

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if 
the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange 
for consideration. 
 

As lessee 
  

The Company applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for 
short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises lease liabilities 
representing the obligations to make lease payments and right of use assets representing the 
right to use the underlying leased assets. 

 
Right of use assets 
 

The Company recognises right of use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e. the 
date the underlying asset is available for use). Right of use assets are measured at cost, less 
any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of 
lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities 
recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the 
commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right of use assets are depreciated on 
a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the estimated useful lives of the 
assets. 
 
If ownership of the leased asset transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or the 
cost reflects the exercise of a purchase option, depreciation is calculated using the estimated 
useful life of the asset. The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. The accounting 
policy for impairment is disclosed in Note 2.9. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (Continued) 
 

2.12 Leases (Continued) 
 
As lessee (Continued) 

  
Lease liabilities 

 
At the commencement date of the lease, the Company recognises lease liabilities measured at the 
present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed 
payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable 
lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual 
value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option 
reasonably certain to be exercised by the Company and payments of penalties for terminating the 
lease, if the lease term reflects the Company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease 
payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are 
incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the 
payment occurs. 

 
In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate 
at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily 
determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the 
accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of 
lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the 
lease payments (e.g. changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to 
determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the 
underlying asset. 

 
2.13 Taxes 
 

(a) Current income tax 
 

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at 
the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authority. The tax rates 
and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively 
enacted at the reporting date. 
 

Current income taxes are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that the tax relates 
to items recognised outside profit or loss, either in other comprehensive income or directly in 
equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to 
situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes 
provisions where appropriate. 
 

(b) Deferred tax 
 

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences at the end of the 
reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for 
financial reporting purposes. 

 

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply 
in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax 
laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. 

 

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists 
to set off current income tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred 
taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority. 
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2. Material accounting policy information (Continued) 
 

2.14 Taxes (Continued) 
 

(c) Goods and Services Tax (GST) 
 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except: 
 

• where the GST incurred on a purchase of assets or services is not recoverable from the 
taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition 
of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and 

 

• receivables and payables that are stated with the amount of GST included. 
 

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included 
as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position. 
 

2.15 Fund 
 
Fund represents accumulated surplus and is for the purpose of meeting operating expenses 
incurred by the Company. The directors retain full control over the use of unrestricted funds for 
any of the Company’s purposes. 
 
Fund balances restricted by outside sources are indicated and are distinguished from 
unrestricted funds allocated to specific purposes, if any, by action of the management, 
externally restricted funds may only be utilised in accordance with the purpose established by 
the source of such funds or through the terms of an appeal and are in contrast with unrestricted 
funds over which management retains full control to use in achieving any of its Company's 
purposes. 

 
 

3. Significant accounting judgements and estimates 
 

The preparation of the Company’s financial statements requires management to make 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of revenues, 
expenses, assets and liabilities, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities at the end of each 
reporting period. Uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes 
that require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the 
future periods. 

 

3.1   Judgements made in applying accounting policies  
 
Management is of the opinion that there are no significant judgements made in applying 
accounting estimate and policies that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to 
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year. 

 

3.2    Key sources of estimation uncertainty  
 

There is no key assumption concerning the future and other key sources of estimation 
uncertainty at the end of the reporting period. The Company based its assumptions and 
estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing 
circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to 
market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes 
are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.  
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4. Revenue 
 

 At a point   
   

 in time   Over time   Total 

 $  $  $ 

2025    
 

 

Facilitation income -  16,341  16,341 

Miscellaneous income 125  -  125 
 

125  16,341  16,466 

 
     

2024    
 

 

Facilitation income -  32,470  32,470 

Miscellaneous income 2,714  -  2,714 
 

2,714  32,470  35,184 

 
 
5. Donations 
 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    
Tax-exempt 55,843  135,099 

Non-tax exempt 27,043  25,010 

 82,886  160,109 

 
 
6. Government grants 
 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

Grants from government of Singapore :    
National Youth Fund 984  2,800 

 984  2,800 
    
Grants from National Council of Singapore    
Return of usage of funds -  (11,132) 

 -  (11,132) 

    
Grants from Singapore Totalisator Board (TOTE Board)    
Enhanced fundraising fund -  246,024 

    
Wage credit scheme -  4,436 
Others 777  1,093 

 777  5,529 
    

Total government grants 1,761  243,221 
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7. Income tax 
 

The Company is registered as a charity under Charities Act since 28 December 2016. 
Consequently, the income of the Company is exempted from tax under the provisions of Section 
13 (1) (zm) of the Income Tax Act 1947. 

 
 
8. Cash and cash equivalents 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Cash at bank 52,565  118,973 

 

At the reporting date, the carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates its fair 
value. 
 
 

9. Trade and other receivables 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

Trade receivables:    
 - Related party 35,000  - 

 - Third parties 1,595  - 
 36,595  - 

    
Other receivables:    
 - Prepayments 346  625 

 - Unbilled revenue -  540 

 346  1,165 

    
Total trade and other receivables 36,941  1,165 

 
Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 14 days' (2023: 14 days') term. 
 
At the reporting date, the carrying amounts of trade and other receivables approximate their fair 
values. 
 
There is no other class of financial assets that is past due and/or impaired except for trade 
receivables. 
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10. Plant and equipment  
 

 
 

 Furniture and   Office  
 

 Website   
2025 Computer  fittings  equipment   Renovation  Development  Total  

 $  $  $  $  $  $ 
At cost:            
At 01.07.2024 10,680  -  2,086  -  3,000  15,766 

Additional  -  -  500  -  -  500 
Disposal  -  -  (500)  -  -  (500) 

At 30.06.2025 10,680  -  2,086  -  3,000  15,766 
            

Accumulated depreciation:            
At 01.07.2024 10,680  -  2,086  -  -  12,766 
Depreciation for the year -  -  125  -  1,500  1,625 
Disposal  -  -  (125)  -  -  (125) 

At 30.06.2025 10,680  -  2,086  -  1,500  14,266 
            

Net carrying amount:            
At 30.06.2025 -  -  -  -  1,500  1,500 

 

 
 

 Furniture and   Office  
 

 Website   
2024 Computer  fittings  equipment   Renovation  Development  Total  

 $  $  $  $  $  $ 

At cost:            
At 01.07.2023 12,144  1,246  2,086  50,000  -  65,476 

Additional  -  -  -  -  3,000  3,000 

Disposal  (1,464)  (1,246)  -  (50,000)  -  (52,710) 

At 30.06.2024 10,680  -  2,086  -  3,000  15,766 
            

Accumulated depreciation:           
At 01.07.2023 11,168  1,144  2,056  1,389  -  15,757 
Depreciation for the year 976  102  30  48,611  -  49,719 
Disposal  (1,464)  (1,246)  -  (50,000)  -  (52,710) 

At 30.06.2024 10,680  -  2,086  -  -  12,766 
            

Net carrying amount:           
At 30.06.2024 -  -  -  -  3,000  3,000 
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11. Trade and other payables 
 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

                   

Trade payables     
- Related party 12,323  - 

- Third parties 1,000  1,880 
 13,323  1,880 

    
Other payables:    
Accrued operating expenses 16,116  21,900 

Amounts owing to related party 36,900  - 

Deposit -  4,750 

Payroll payable 5,343  - 

 58,359  26,650 

    
Total trade and other payables 71,682  28,530 

 
Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 30 days term.  
 

Non-trade payables are unsecured, interest-free and are repayable on demand. 
 
At the reporting date, the carrying amounts of other payables approximate their fair values. 

 
12. Leases 
 

Company as a lessee  
 
The Company leases office space and facilities for the purpose of its business operations. 
 
Leases not capitalised in lease liabilities 

 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

Lease expense – short-term lease 14,400  23,932 

 
13. Funds 
 

 Unrestricted fund 
 
General fund 
 
Unrestricted fund represents accumulated surplus and is established for the purpose of 
meeting the operating expenses incurred by the Company. Transfers are allowed with 
authorisation and approval of the Board of Directors and/or approval in General Meeting in 
accordance with the Company’s Constitution. 
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13. Funds (Continued) 
 

Restricted fund 
 
 

Inter-generational Programme fund 
 

The Inter-generational programme fund comprises the fund-raising proceeds in collaboration 
with Impart Limited, a company incorporated and domiciled in Singapore, in fostering 
intergenerational relationships in communities across Singapore. All proceeds are placed in a 
restricted fund and shall be paid when it is due. 

 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

Movement in the fund as follows:                   

Balance at beginning of the year 4,340  4,340 

Income -  93,080 

Disbursements (1,833)  (93,080) 

 2,507  4,340 
 

 

14. Related party transactions 
 

In addition to the related party information disclosed elsewhere in the notes to the financial 
statements, the following transactions took place between the Company and related parties at 
terms agreed between the parties: 

 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    
Companies with common director    

    
Impart Limited     

-Donation 36,900  - 

-Rent 8,400  - 

-Payment for project cost (24,502)  93,080 

 20,798  93,080 

Proage Pte Ltd     
-External trainer 10,345  - 

-IT/Software Subscription  11,123  - 

 21,468  - 
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14. Related party transactions (Continued) 
 

Key personnel comprised the directors and senior management of the Company. The 
remuneration of key management personnel is determined by the directors. The annual 
remuneration of key management personnel are classified as follows: 

 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

    

Salaries and other short-term benefits -  51,529 

Contributions to Central Provident Fund -  5,004 

 -  56,533 

 
None of the key management personnel and staffs received more than S$100,000 in annual 
remuneration. 
 
None of the directors receive any monetary remuneration for their contributions. 
 

 
15. Fair value of assets and liabilities 
 

(a)   Fair value hierarchy 
  

The Company categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is 
dependent on the valuation inputs used as follows: 
  

• Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities 
that the Company can access at the measurement date, 

 

• Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, and 

  
• Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

 

Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised in its 
entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is 
significant to the entire measurement. 

 

(b) Assets and liabilities not measured at fair value 
 

Cash and cash equivalents, other receivables and other payables 
 

The carrying amounts of these balances approximate their fair values due to the short-term 
nature of these balances. 

 

Trade receivables and trade payables 
 

The carrying amounts of these receivables and payables approximate their fair values as 
they are subject to normal trade credit terms. 
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 16. Financial risk management 
 

The Company’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks from its operation. The key 
financial risks include credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (including foreign currency risk and 
interest rate risk).  
 
The directors review and agree policies and procedures for the management of these risks, 

which are executed by the management team. It is, and has been throughout the current and 

previous financial year, the Company’s policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative 

purposes shall be undertaken. 
 
The following sections provide details regarding the Company’s exposure to the above-

mentioned financial risks and the objectives, policies and processes for the management of 

these risks. 

 

There has been no change to the Company’s exposure to these financial risks or the manner in 

which it manages and measures the risks. 

 

(a) Credit risk 
 

Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations 
resulting in a loss to the Company. The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises primarily 
from trade and other receivables. For other financial assets, the Company minimises credit 
risk by dealing exclusively with high credit rating counterparties. 
 
The Company has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties. The 
Company performs ongoing credit evaluation of its counterparties’ financial condition and 
generally do not require a collateral. 

 
The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and 
whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout 
each reporting period. 

 

The Company has determined the default event on a financial asset to be when internal 
and/or external information indicates that the financial asset is unlikely to be received, which 
could include default of contractual payments due for more than 90 days, default of interest 
due for more than 30 days or there is significant difficulty of the counterparty. 

 

To minimise credit risk, the Company has developed and maintained the Company’s credit 
risk gradings to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The credit 
rating information is supplied by publicly available financial information and the Company’s 
own trading records to rate its major customers and other debtors. The Company considers 
available reasonable and supportive forward-looking information which includes the 
following indicators: 
 
-  Internal credit rating 
-  External credit rating 
- Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business, financial or economic 

conditions that are expected to cause a significant change to the debtor’s ability to meet 
its obligations 

-  Actual or expected significant changes in the operating results of the debtor 
-  Significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor 
-  Significant changes in the expected performance and behaviour of the debtor, including 

changes in the payment status of debtors in the group and changes in the operating 
results of the debtor. 
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16. Financial risk management (Continued) 
 

(a) Credit risk (Continued) 
 

Regardless of the analysis above, a significant increase in credit risk is presumed if a 
debtor is more than 30 days past due in making contractual payment.  

 

The Company determined that its financial assets are credit-impaired when: 
 
-  There is significant difficulty of the debtor 
-  A breach of contract, such as a default or past due event 
-  It is becoming probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial 

reorganisation 
-  There is a disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial 

difficulty 
 

The Company categorises a receivable for potential write-off when a debtor fails to make 
contractual payments more than 120 days past due. Financial assets are written off when 
there is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the debtor has 
no realistic prospect of recovery. 
 
The Company’s current credit risk grading framework comprises the following categories: 

Category Definition of category  Basis for recognising 

    
expected credit loss 
(ECL) 

I Counterparty has a low risk of default and does 12-month ECL 

  not have any past-due amounts.   

II Amount is >30 days past due or there has been Lifetime ECL – not 

  a significant increase in credit risk since initial credit-impaired 

  recognition.   

III 
Amount is >60 days past due or there is 
evidence indicating the asset is credit-impaired Lifetime ECL – credit 

  (in default). -impaired 

IV There is evidence indicating that the debtor is in Amount is written off 

  severe financial difficulty and the debtor has no  
  realistic prospect of recovery.  

 
The table below details the credit quality of the Company’s financial assets, as well as 
maximum exposure to credit risk by credit risk rating categories: 

    Gross  Net 

   12-month or carrying Loss carrying 

 Note  Category  lifetime ECL amount allowance amount 

       $ $ $ 

30 June 2025       
Trade receivable 9 Note 1  Lifetime ECL 36,595 -  36,595 

   (simplified)    

Other receivables  9 I 12-month ECL - - - 

     -  

30 June 2024       
Trade receivable 9 Note 1  Lifetime ECL - -  - 

   (simplified)    

Other receivables  9 I 12-month ECL - - - 

     -  
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16. Financial risk management (Continued) 
 

(a) Credit risk (Continued) 
 

Trade receivable (Note 1) 
 

For trade receivable, the Company has applied the simplified approach in FRS 109 to 
measure the loss allowance at lifetime ECL. The Company determines the ECL by using a 
provision matrix, estimated based on historical credit loss experience based on the past due 
status of the debtors, adjusted as appropriate to reflect current conditions and estimates of 
future economic conditions. Accordingly, the credit risk profile of trade receivable is 
presented based on their past due status in terms of the provision matrix. 

 

 Trade receivable 

 Days past due 

 Not past ≤30  31-60 61-90 >90 Total 

 due days days days days  

 $ $ $ $ $ $ 

30 June 2025       
ECL rate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%  
Estimated total gross       
   carrying amount at       

   default 36,595 - - - - - 

ECL - - - - - - 

      - 

30 June 2024       
ECL rate 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%  

Estimated total gross       
   carrying amount at       

   default - - - - - - 

ECL - - - - - - 

 
Excessive risk concentration 

 
Concentrations arise when a number of counterparties are engaged in similar business 

activities, or activities in the same geographical region, or have economic features that 

would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes 

in economic, political or other conditions. Concentrations indicate the relative sensitivity of 

the Company’s performance to developments affecting a particular industry. 

 
Exposure to credit risk 

 
The Company has no significant concentration of credit risk. The Company has credit 

policies and procedures in place to minimise and mitigate its credit risk exposure. 
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16. Financial risk management (Continued) 
 

(a) Credit risk (Continued) 
 

Other receivables 

 
The Company assessed the latest performance and financial position of the counterparties, 

adjusted for the future outlook of the industry in which the counterparties operate in, and 

concluded that there has been no significant increase in the credit risk since the initial 

recognition of the financial assets. Accordingly, the Company measured the impairment 

loss allowance using 12-month ECL and determined that the ECL is insignificant. 

 
(b) Liquidity risk 
 

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company will encounter difficulties in meeting its 

short-term obligations due to shortage of funds. The Company’s exposure to liquidity risk 

arises primarily from mismatches of the maturities of financial assets and liabilities. It is 

managed by matching the payment and receipt cycles. The Company’s objective is to 

maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of stand-by 

credit facilities. The Company finances its working capital requirements through a 

combination of funds generated from operations and share capital. The directors are 

satisfied that funds are available to finance the operations of the Company. 

 

Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities 
 

The table below summarises the maturity profile of the Company’s financial assets and 
liabilities at the reporting date based on contractual undiscounted repayment obligations. 
 

 2025 

 Carrying   Contractual   One year  

 Amount  cash flows  or less 

 $  $  $ 

Financial assets      
Trade and other receivables  36,595  36,595  36,595 

Cash and cash equivalents 52,565  52,565          52,565  

Total undiscounted financial assets 89,160  89,160          89,160  

      
Financial liabilities      
Trade and other payables 71,682  71,682  71,682 

Total undiscounted financial liabilities 71,682  71,682  71,682 

      
Total net undiscounted financial assets  17,478  17,478  17,478 
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16. Financial risk management (Continued) 
 
(b) Liquidity risk (Continued) 

 
Analysis of financial instruments by remaining contractual maturities (Continued) 

 

 2024 

 Carrying   Contractual   One year  

 Amount  cash flows  or less 

 $  $  $ 

Financial assets      
Cash and cash equivalents       118,973            118,973         118,973  

Total undiscounted financial assets       118,973            118,973         118,973  

      
Financial liabilities      
Trade and other payables         28,530             28,530           28,530  

Total undiscounted financial liabilities         28,530             28,530           28,530  

      
Total net undiscounted financial assets          90,443             90,443           90,443  

 
 

(c) Market risk  
 

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates and foreign 
exchange rates will affect the Company’s income. The objective of market risk management 
is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while 
optimising the return on risk. 
 

 (i)  Interest rate risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Company’s 
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The 
company is not exposed to interest rate risk. 
 

(ii)   Foreign currency risk 
 

The Company’s operational activities are carried out in Singapore dollars, which is the 
functional currency. All transactions are paid mainly in local currency. The company is 
not exposed to foreign currencies rates risk. 
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17. Financial instruments by category 
 

At the reporting date, the aggregate carrying amounts of financial assets at amortised cost and 

financial liabilities at amortised cost were as follows: 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 

Financial assets measured at amortised cost     
Trade and other receivables 36,595  - 

Cash and cash equivalents  52,565  118,973 

Total financial assets measured at amortised cost  89,160  118,973 

    
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost    
Trade and other payables 71,682  28,530 

Total financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 71,682  28,530 

 
 

18. Fund management 
 

The primary objective of the Company is to ensure it maintains sufficient cash in order to support 
its activities. Its approach to management of funds is to balance the allocation of cash and the 
incurrence of debt. Available cash is deployed primarily to cover operational requirements. 

 
 

19. Reserve position and policy 
 

The Company’s reserve position for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 and 30 June 2024 is 
as follows: 

 

    2025 2024 Increase / 

        (Decrease) 

    S$’000 S$’000 % 

A Unrestricted funds       

  General funds 16,817 90,268 (81) 

B Restricted     

  Inter-generational programme 2,507 4,340 (42) 

C Endowment fund N/A N/A N/A 

D Total funds 19,324 94,608 (79) 

E Total annual operating expenditure 176,397 436,637 (60) 

F Ratio of funds to annual operating expenditure (A/D) 0.11 0.22  
 

Reference: 
C. Endowment fund consists of assets, funds or properties that are held in perpetuity which 
produce annual income flow for a foundation to spend as grants. 
D. Total fund include Unrestricted, Restricted/Designated and Endowment Fund. 
E. Total annual operating expenditure includes expenses related to Cost of Generating Funds, 
Cost of Charitable Activities and Administrative Expenses. 
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19. Reserve position and policy (Continued) 
 

The Company's reserve policy is as follows: 
 
The reserve policy of the Company provides financial stability and the means for the 
development of the Company's activities. 
 
The management intends to maintain the reserves at a level sufficient for its operating needs. 
The board reviews yearly the amount of reserves that are required to ensure that they are 
adequate to fulfill their continuing obligations. 
 

20. Fund-raising 
 

 2025  2024 

 $  $ 
 

   

Gross donations 82,886  160,109 

Direct cost of fund-raising expenses 23,600  28,021 

Percentage of direct fund-raising expenses over gross donations (%) 28  17.5 

 

During the financial year ended 30 June 2025, the Company is in compliance with the 
Regulation 15 of the Charities (Institutions of a Public Character) Regulations. 
 
Management is implementing controls to ensure all future fund-raising expenses are kept within 
30% of gross receipts from fund-raising. 

 
21. Management of conflict interest 
 

The directors are required to disclose any interest that they may have, whether directly or 
indirectly, that the Company may enter into or in any organisations that the Company has 
dealings with or is considering dealing with; and any personal interest accruing to him as one of 
the Company’s supplier, user of services or beneficiary. Should there be any potential conflict of 
interest, the affected member of the Board may not vote on the issue that was the subject matter 
of the disclosure. Detailed minutes will be taken on the disclosure as well as the basis for 
arriving at the final decision in relation to the issue at stake. 

 
 

22. Authorisation of financial statements for issue 
 

The financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2025 were authorised for issue in 
accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company on the date stated on the 
Directors’ Statement. 
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